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Virtually via the Zoom App
Wednesday, March 13, 2019

Regular Session at 7:00 PM

A G E N D A

1. CALL TO ORDER - Board Chair, Pam Shields
1. Adoption of Agenda for March 13, 2019

2. INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS (Optional)
1. Johanna Fuentes Castillo, Incoming CMS Principal

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. Board Meeting Minutes from March 6, 2019

4. PUBLIC FORUM
5. REPORTS

1. Centennial High School Report - Principal, Mairi Scott-Aguirre
2. Annual Wellness Committee Report - Greg Lecuyer and Julie Mack
3. Student Representative's Report - Reyna Tapia Herrera
4. Superintendent's Report - Assistant Superintendent, James Owens

6. CONFIRMATION ITEMS (Confirmed en masse)
1. Site Council Minutes
2. Miscellaneous Items

1. Designate May 6-10, 2019, as CEA Teacher Appreciation
Week

3. Financial Statements
1. Financial Statement as of December 31, 2018
2. Financial Statement as of January 31, 2019

4. Enrollment Reports
1. Class Size Analysis for March 1, 2019
2. Student Count for March 1, 2019

5. Human Resources
1. Confirm Employment of Administrator (Wangeman)
2. Confirm Employment of Administrator (Castillo)
3. Retirement of Licensed Teacher (Larson) (added 3/12/19 4:35 pm)
4. Approve Retirement of Licensed Teacher (McCreight) (added 3/12/19 4:39 pm)
5. Teacher Contract Authorizations (added 3/13/19 11:22 am)

6. Business/Operations
7. Board Policies (Deletions/Legal Reference Changes Only)
8. Student Services
9. Student Travel

1. CHS Senior SADD Participants to Portland, Oregon, April 4 - 5, 2019
7. BOARD ACTION ITEMS

1. OLD BUSINESS
2. NEW BUSINESS

8. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
9. ADJOURNMENT
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The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities.  A request for an interpreter for the hearing 
impaired or for other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the 

meeting to the Board Secretary, Pamela Jordan, 503-760-7990.
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1 Centennial School District Governing Board Meeting Minutes – March 6, 2019 

 

CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GOVERNING BOARD MINUTES 

March 6, 2019 

REGULAR SESSION 
The Centennial School District Governing Board met in a work session on Wednesday, March 6, 2019, in the 

Boardroom of the district administration office, 18135 SE Brooklyn St, Portland, Oregon. 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER 
Board Chair, Pam Shields, called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. The following Board members were 

also in attendance:  Rod Boettcher, Ernie Butenschoen, and Rhonda Etherly. Absent: Claudia Andrews, 

Ronald “Jess” Hardin, Reyna Tapia-Herrera. 

The following district administrative team members were in attendance: 
Dr. Paul Coakley ....................................................  Superintendent 

James Owens ..........................................................  Assistant Superintendent/Director, Human Resources 

Greg Lecuyer .........................................................  Director, Business & Operations 

Angela Hubbs ........................................................  Director, Curriculum & Student Learning 

Jeb Hubbs……………………………………… Principal, Oliver Elementary School 

Denise Wright ........................................................  Director, Student Services 

Mairi Scott-Aguirre……………………………. Principal, Centennial High School 

Pamela Jordan ........................................................  Recording Secretary 

 OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

1.1 Adoption of Agenda for March 6, 2019 

Director Butenschoen moved and Director Boettcher seconded a motion to adopt the agenda for March 6 

2019. The motion was approved by: Directors Etherly, Butenschoen, Vice Chair Clark, Boettcher, and 

Chair Shields. 

2.0 INTRODUCTION OF GUESTS (Optional) 

 There were no guests at this meeting. 

3.0 APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

3.1.  Board Meeting Minutes from January 23, 2019 

Director Butenschoen moved and Director Boettcher seconded a motion to approve the minutes from the 

January 23, 2019 board meeting. The motion was approved by: Directors Etherly, Butenschoen, Vice Chair 

Clark, Boettcher, and Chair Shields. 

3.2.  Board Meeting Minutes from February 13, 2019 

Director Boettcher moved and Director Butenschoen seconded a motion to approve the minutes from the 

February 13, 2019 board meeting. The motion was approved by: Directors Etherly, Butenschoen, Vice 

Chair Clark, Boettcher, and Chair Shields. 

4.0 PUBLIC FORUM 

 There were no public forum comments at this meeting. 
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2 Centennial School District Governing Board Meeting Minutes – March 6, 2019 

 

5.0 REPORTS 

5.1 Oliver Elementary School Report – Jeb Hubbs, Principal 

Director Butenschoen introduced Jeb Hubbs, Principal, Oliver Elementary School. Mr. Hubbs asked 

members of the Oliver Elementary School staff to introduce themselves.  

Mr. Hubbs then began his 15 minute presentation. The presentation focused how the school is working with 

the School Improvement Grant from the US Department of Education. The three year grant was received in 

the 2017-2018 school year. This school year is the second year of the grant.  

Mr. Hubbs stated that the first year of the grant was focused on improving Oliver’s climate and culture.  

Principal Hubbs said that entering the building has a completely different feel, it’s much more calm. This 

year, because of the progress made with the climate and culture of the school, Oliver’s staff is now able to 

focus more intently on academics. This focus enabled the school to achieve overall growth in reading 

scores particularly with Kindergarten students.  

Principal Hubbs said Oliver’s focus next year in the third year of the SIG grant will be on improving math 

outcomes for students.   

He also called out a number of partnerships the school has with outside organizations that enhance the 

learning environment and experience for students.  (See attached Oliver School Report slides.)  

Dr. Coakley thanked Mr. Hubbs for his presentation and hard work on behalf of Oliver’s students.  

Mr. Hubbs also shared that Oliver’s staff has a very low turnover rate, and he sees this as a testament to the 

commitment of the staff to the Oliver community. He also stated that with regard to behavior issues at the 

school, 85% of students are in the “green zone,” meaning they are on task and ready to learn, 10% are in 

the “yellow zone,” and 5% are in the red zone, needing significant interventions. These numbers are 

dramatically better than two years ago. 

He added that because of the improvements in the school, other schools are sending teams of educators to 

Oliver to see if they can glean information from the staff that they can implement at their schools. 

Director Butenschoen stated the staff feels like a family. Mr. Hubbs agreed. 

Director Boettcher asked questions about sustainability of the progress made. Principal Hubbs stated that he 

and his staff are working to put structures in place that will help maintain the progress made after the SIG 

grant money is gone, and will not slide backward into old habits and behaviors. 

 

5.2 Student Representative’s Report – Reyna Tapia-Herrera 

Due to weather concerns Ms. Tapia Herrera did not attend the meeting, so there was no Student 

Representative’s Report tonight. 

 

5.3 Superintendent’s Report – Dr. Paul Coakley 

Dr. Coakley reported on the K-12 funding outlook at this point during the legislative session. The Ways 

and Means Committee has recommended reducing the state’s proposed education budget by $200 million. 

This cut is projected to reduce Centennial’s budget by $830,000. Although it is early in the budget process, 

Dr. Coakley said the budget reduction could result in cuts to the district. He called on those in attendance to 

reach out to state lawmakers and advocate for full funding of the Governor’s proposed K-12 education 

budget. 

Butenschoen asked when we will have the governor’s final budget. Dr. Coakley and assistant 

superintendent Owens stated sometime in June. 
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3 Centennial School District Governing Board Meeting Minutes – March 6, 2019 

 

5.4 HB 3681 – Open Enrollment Report – James Owens 

Assistant Superintendent Owens began his presentation by giving an overview of the enrollment status at 

CSD, in preparation for board vote in the New Business portion of the meeting recommending transfer 

limits within the school district.  

Mr. Owens highlighted five enrollment categories. They are: 

 Open Enrollment (Sunsetted by the State of Oregon) 

 Inter-district (in/out of the district) 

 Intra-district (transfers within district) 

 Summer mid-year move (in/out) 

 Hardship transfer (in/out) 

 

He also presented data in each of the categories over the past four years (see attached Transfers slide show). 

Mr. Owens proposed changing CSD’s deadlines for Intra district transfers. The incoming deadline would 

be moved from mid-July to August 16th during the upcoming school year.  The outgoing transfers deadline 

would be moved from May 14th to June 28th. 

 

Director Boettcher asked about homebuilding forecasts and how they impact enrollment.  Mr. Owens said 

CSD has made choices based on those kinds of projections among others, particularly at Butler Creek 

Elementary School where new homes are being built at a faster rate than in other parts of the district. 

Director Etherly asked about tracking of mid-year transfers. Mr. Owens stated a staff person, Angie 

Colantino, is quite good at tracking transfers. He added that students who are on a mid-year transfer are 

entitled to stay for a year 

 

Chair Shields wondered if legislature will eventually return to open enrollment. Mr. Owens said the state 

asks that we proceed as if open enrollment doesn’t exist.  

6.0      CONFIRMATION ITEMS 

Vice Chair Clark moved and Director Etherly seconded a vote for approval of the confirmation items in 

mass.  The motion was approved by the following Directors: Butenschoen, Boettcher, Etherly, Vice Chair 

Clark, and Chair Shields.  

7.0 BOARD ACTION ITEMS 

7.1 OLD BUSINESS 
None at this meeting 

7.2 NEW BUSINESS 

7.2.1 Consider Approval of Texts books for AP Am. Gov. & US History – Angela Hubbs  
Mrs. Hubbs explained that the last time text books were approved for these subjects was 10 years ago. She 

added that CHS teachers selected the text books from College Board recommended texts. She added that 

these books were selected because they were aligned with Advanced Placement exams. 

 

Vice Chair Clark said she was concerned about printed texts going out of date quickly, and wondered about 

digital text books or updates. Mrs. Hubbs explained that the selected text books have on-line components 

that are updated regularly. 

 

Director Boettcher said he would like to have seen the books before the vote. Mrs. Hubbs explained 

they were on display at the district office for nearly three weeks, apologized for not notifying Mr. 

Boettcher, and stated that in the future she would make a point of letting him know when text books are  

being considered for approval to allow him enough time to review them if he chooses to do so. 

 

Vice Chair Clark moved and Director Etherly seconded a motion to approve 7.2.1. The motion was 

approved by the following Directors: Boettcher, Butenschoen, Etherly, Vice Chair Clark and Chair Shields. 
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4 Centennial School District Governing Board Meeting Minutes – March 6, 2019 

 

7.2.2. Consider School Start Times Changes for CSD – Dr. Coakley 
 

Dr. Coakley reviewed the more than two year process leading up to tonight’s vote on the start times change 

for CSD. He stated during the 2017 - 2018 school year our Student Advisory Team, made up of 

approximately 35 students from grades 7 through 12 participated in a problem-solving protocol using our 

attendance data. On June 6, 2018, the Student Advisory Team made a recommendation to the Centennial 

School Board to explore the possibility of later school start times. 

 

In response to the recommendation, the Centennial School District formed a School Start Times Committee 

that spent time conducting research, analyzing survey data, and gathering information. This process was 

facilitated by Kristen Miles of OSBA.  

 

On December 3, 2018, a Community Meeting was held to discuss possible bell schedule options for the 

2019 - 2020 school year.  

 

The School Start Times Survey was open from November 15, 2018 to January 15, 2019. The survey was 

made available in English, Spanish and Russian. 1,233 people took the survey. The survey results were 

posted on the district website on January 18, 2019. 62 percent of survey participants indicated that they 

preferred a change to the current schedule. The majority of participants chose Option B (moving the 

schedule 30 minutes later at all schools).  

 

The Start Times Committee participants provided feedback on the survey results via Google Form. On 

February 13, 2019 the Centennial School Board held a work session to discuss the survey results, written 

feedback, research as well as the strengths and challenges of each option. 

 

The outcome of this collaborative two-year process is a decision that is reflective of students, staff, parents, 

and community voices and is in the best interest of our students.  

 

Director Butenschoen moved and Director Boettcher seconded the motion to approve 7.2.2. The motion 

was approved by the following Directors: The motion was approved by the following Directors: Boettcher, 

Butenschoen, Etherly, Vice Chair Clark and Chair Shields. 

 

Following the vote Director Boettcher asked about AR for the start times changes. Dr. Coakley said there is 

no AR, but a communications plan that he would send to the board once it is more formalized. 

Chair Shields asked for a report on the effectiveness of the start times change going forward. 

7.2.3. Consider Recommendation of Comprehensive Support CPS – Dr. Coakley 

Dr. Coakley said based on the state’s identification of CPS’s need for comprehensive school support, issues 

around student performance, and concerns for the level of maintenance needed for the building housing the 

school, he recommends convening a work group to conduct research over the following school year to 

make recommendations to the board regarding CPS. 

 

Chair Shields added that the recommendations allow the CPS staff to work with an entire cohort 

of students to get a clear assessment of student performance, as well as to increase outcomes on 

key state indicators. Director Boettcher moved and Director Butenschoen seconded a motion to 

approve 7.2.3. The motion was approved by the following Directors: Boettcher, Butenschoen, 

Etherly, Vice Chair Clark and Chair Shields. 

Following the vote, Vice Chair Clark commented that she would like to see CPS give regularly scheduled 

updates to the board throughout the year, as opposed to “dropping the bomb” at the end of the year. 

7.2.4. Consider Student Transfer Limits for 2019-2020 – James Owens 

Assistant Superintendent Owens stated that the report earlier in the meeting was to provide context for the 

board’s vote on transfer limits. He restated that open enrollment will not exist next school year, and that has 

been taken into account for these recommendations. 
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Director Boettcher asked if there would be an AR regarding student transfer limits. Mr. Owens said there is 

a process in place for transfers, but not a specific AR. 

 

Vice Chair Clark moved, and Director Boettcher seconded a motion to approve item 7.2.1. The motion was 

approved by the following Directors: Boettcher, Butenschoen, Etherly, Vice Chair Clark  

and Chair Shields. 

7.2.5 Consider Contract Award for Multifunction Reproduction Devices (copiers) – Greg Lecuyer 

 

Mr. Lecuyer recommended awarding the contract to Pacific Office Automation, the company which 

currently holds the contract for copiers servicing. 

 

Vice Chair Clark moved and Director Butenschoen seconded a motion to approve 7.2.5. The motion was 

approved by the following Directors: Boettcher, Butenschoen, Etherly, Vice Chair Clark  

and Chair Shields. 

8.0 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Dr. Coakley said the Board will review his current work plan. There will also be an annual wellness report, 

a school report from Centennial High School, and a report from the student representative will take place at 

the next meeting. 

9.0 ADJOURNMENT 
             

Chair Shields adjourned the meeting at 8:18 p.m. 
 

Chair of the Governing Board  Recording Secretary 

 

__________________________  _________________ 

 

Next Regular Board Meeting:  March 13, 2019 
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Agenda Item: 7.2.1 

Centennial School District 
18135 SE Brooklyn ST 

Portland, OR 97236-1049 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

 

To: Board of Directors 

 

Date: March 13, 2019 

 

RE: Designate May 6-10, 2019, as CEA Teacher Appreciation Week 

 

 

 

 
The District enthusiastically endorses Teacher Appreciation Week, which in our district will be observed 

May 6-10, 2019.  This week will be a time to recognize and demonstrate our continued appreciation of 

the contributions that our certified staff makes in their mission to educate the children of our community. 
 

**************************** 

 

It is recommended that the Board approve the governor’s proclamation in recognition of Teacher 

Appreciation Week, May 6-10, 2019. 
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

18135 SE Brooklyn Street 

Portland OR  97236 

503-760-7990 

 

 

 

TEACHER APPRECIATION WEEK 

 

 

WHEREAS, teachers serve in partnership with the parents of our community’s children; 

and  
  

  

WHEREAS, teachers strive to instruct students to read with comprehension, write with 

skill, and communicate effectively and responsibly in a variety of ways and 

settings; and 
  

  

WHEREAS, teachers teach our community’s children to know and apply the core concepts 

and principles of mathematics; social, physical, and life sciences; civics and 

history, geography, arts; and health fitness; and 
  

  

WHEREAS, teachers inspire students to think analytically, logically, and creatively, and to 

integrate experience and knowledge to form reasoned judgments and solve 

problems; and 
  

  

WHEREAS, teachers help our students understand the importance of work and how 

performance, effort and decisions directly affect career and educational 

opportunities; and 
  

  

WHEREAS, we support our teachers in their mission to educate the children of our 

community; 
  

  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Centennial School District Governing 

 Board designates the week of May 6-10, 2019, as Teacher Appreciation 

 Week, and 
  

  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Centennial School District calls on the community to 

 join with it in personally thanking and recognizing certified staff for their 

 dedication and devotion to their work. 
  

  

  

Signed:  

 Pam Shields, Board Chair 
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GENERAL FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 1,794,250.00 1,834,790.23 40,540.23

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 13,776,906.00 11,466,636.13 (2,310,269.87)

From Intermediate Sources 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

From State Sources 53,345,300.00 29,637,745.00 (23,707,555.00)

From Federal Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

From Other Sources 0.00 500.00 500.00

TOTAL REVENUE 67,123,206.00 41,104,881.13 (26,018,324.87)

TOTAL RESOURCES 68,917,456.00 42,939,671.36 (25,977,784.64)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Instruction 43,595,725.61 14,625,441.56 28,970,284.05

Supporting Services 24,041,628.23 9,932,980.77 14,108,647.46

Enterprise & Community Service 99,982.16 51,411.92 48,570.24

Facility Acquisition & Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Uses 180,120.00 134,649.45 45,470.55

Operating Contingency 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 68,917,456.00 24,744,483.70 44,172,972.30

Ending Fund Balance 18,195,187.66

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 11,235,395.77

Petty Cash 7,300.00

Investments - LGIP 7,565,879.66

Money Market 1,454,529.09

Money Market - CHS Band Uniforms 41,176.59

Taxes Receivable 419,503.90

Accounts Receivable 19,568.23

Accounts Payable (6,978.11)

Payroll Liabilities (579,655.65)

Payroll Withholdings (1,961,531.82)

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 18,195,187.66

CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

DINING SERVICES FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 250,000.00 (85,964.40) (335,964.40)

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 2,230,535.00 490,554.16 (1,739,980.84)

From State Sources 50,000.00 0.00 (50,000.00)

From Federal Sources 2,962,000.00 1,055,025.35 (1,906,974.65)

 

TOTAL REVENUE 5,242,535.00 1,545,579.51 (3,696,955.49)

TOTAL RESOURCES 5,492,535.00 1,459,615.11 (4,032,919.89)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Enterprise & Community Service 5,292,535.00 1,697,099.00 3,595,436.00

Operating Contingency 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,492,535.00 1,697,099.00 3,795,436.00

Ending Fund Balance (237,483.89)

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (202,645.94)

Petty Cash 1,079.70

Accounts Receivable (23,558.62)

Accounts Payable (12,359.03)

Deferred Revenue 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE (237,483.89)
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

 TRANSPORTATION FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 224,936.00 226,161.98 1,225.98

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 600.00 1,569.94 969.94

From State Sources 181,392.00 0.00 (181,392.00)

From Other Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUE 181,992.00 1,569.94 (180,422.06)

TOTAL RESOURCES 406,928.00 227,731.92 (179,196.08)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Supporting Services 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Uses 221,220.00 188,071.89 33,148.11

Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unappropriated Ending Balance 185,708.00 0.00 185,708.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 406,928.00 188,071.89 218,856.11

Ending Fund Balance 39,660.03

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (70,475.47)

Investments - LGIP 110,135.50

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 39,660.03
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

ENERGY CONSERVATION FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 419,853.00 439,736.68 19,883.68

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 120,650.00 62,996.62 (57,653.38)

TOTAL REVENUE 120,650.00 62,996.62 (57,653.38)

TOTAL RESOURCES 540,503.00 502,733.30 (37,769.70)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Supporting Services 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00

Facility Acquisition & Construction 390,503.00 0.00 390,503.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 540,503.00 0.00 540,503.00

Ending Fund Balance 502,733.30

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 426,835.67

Investments - LGIP 75,897.63

Accounts Receivable 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 502,733.30
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENT FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 27,258.00 31,876.95 4,618.95

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 67,000.00 24,182.51 (42,817.49)

TOTAL REVENUE 67,000.00 24,182.51 (42,817.49)

TOTAL RESOURCES 94,258.00 56,059.46 (38,198.54)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Instruction 52,258.00 9,630.00 42,628.00

Support Services 42,000.00 68,034.32 (26,034.32)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 94,258.00 77,664.32 16,593.68

Ending Fund Balance (21,604.86)

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (21,604.86)

TOTAL FUND BALANCE (21,604.86)
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

ROBERT P. JACOBSEN JR ENDOWMENT FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 8,272.00 8,414.78 142.78

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 2,850.00 3,232.17 382.17

TOTAL REVENUE 2,850.00 3,232.17 382.17

TOTAL RESOURCES 11,122.00 11,646.95 524.95

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Instruction 2,122.00 0.00 2,122.00

Enterprise & Community Service 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00

Operating Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,122.00 0.00 11,122.00

Ending Fund Balance 11,646.95

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 6,244.97

Investments - LGIP 5,401.98

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 11,646.95
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

DEBT SERVICE FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 2,901,700.00 2,993,455.14 91,755.14

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 3,222,700.00 3,076,262.51 (146,437.49)

TOTAL REVENUE 3,222,700.00 3,076,262.51 (146,437.49)

TOTAL RESOURCES 6,124,400.00 6,069,717.65 (54,682.35)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Other Uses 3,053,050.00 2,901,700.00 151,350.00

Unappropriated Ending Balance 3,071,350.00 0.00 3,071,350.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,124,400.00 2,901,700.00 3,222,700.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 3,168,017.65

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (2,901,678.63)

Investments - LGIP 4440 4,125,022.02

Investments - LGIP 5126 1,944,674.26

Taxes Receivable 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 3,168,017.65
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

 CAPITAL PROJECTS RESERVE FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 645,875.00 1,264,075.13 618,200.13

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 152,000.00 179,069.19 27,069.19

From Other Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUE 152,000.00 179,069.19 27,069.19

TOTAL RESOURCES 797,875.00 1,443,144.32 645,269.32

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Facility Acquisition & Construction 797,875.00 74,379.79 723,495.21

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 797,875.00 74,379.79 723,495.21

Ending Fund Balance 1,368,764.53

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 918,034.07

Investments - LGIP 450,730.46

Accounts Receivable 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1,368,764.53

19



CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEARNING

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 72,208.00 87,845.62 15,637.62

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 105,292.00 25,539.56 (79,752.44)

TOTAL REVENUE 105,292.00 25,539.56 (79,752.44)

TOTAL RESOURCES 177,500.00 113,385.18 (64,114.82)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Support Services 75,000.00 27,557.00 47,443.00

Other Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unappropriated Fund Balance 102,500.00 0.00 102,500.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 177,500.00 27,557.00 149,943.00

Ending Fund Balance 85,828.18

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 49,666.03

Investments - LGIP 36,162.15

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 85,828.18
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 454,140.00 578,138.06 123,998.06

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 1,003,692.00 342,415.83 (661,276.17)

From Other Sources 25,000.00 7,619.37 (17,380.63)

TOTAL REVENUE 1,028,692.00 350,035.20 (678,656.80)

TOTAL RESOURCES 1,482,832.00 928,173.26 (554,658.74)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Supporting Services 1,172,893.00 661,104.11 511,788.89

Other Uses 200,289.00 0.00 200,289.00

Operating Contingency 109,650.00 0.00 109,650.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,482,832.00 661,104.11 821,727.89

Ending Fund Balance 267,069.15

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 147,815.92

Investments - LGIP 118,807.24

Accounts Receivable 445.99

Accounts Payable 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 267,069.15
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

 EARLY RETIREMENT FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 77,969.00 241,396.46 163,427.46

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 248,233.00 88,415.82 (159,817.18)

From Other Sources 200,289.00 0.00 (200,289.00)

TOTAL REVENUE 448,522.00 88,415.82 (360,106.18)

TOTAL RESOURCES 526,491.00 329,812.28 (196,678.72)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Supporting Services 526,491.00 198,317.10 328,173.90

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 526,491.00 198,317.10 328,173.90

Ending Fund Balance 131,495.18

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 131,495.18

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 131,495.18
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

GRANTS FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 1,100,000.00 173,646.11 (926,353.89)

From Intermediate Sources 440,000.00 37,140.55 (402,859.45)

From State Sources 1,648,050.00 495,574.76 (1,152,475.24)

From Federal Sources 5,687,980.00 1,386,043.55 (4,301,936.45)

From Other Sources 15,000.00 0.00 (15,000.00)

TOTAL REVENUE 8,891,030.00 2,092,404.97 (6,798,625.03)

TOTAL RESOURCES 8,891,030.00 2,092,404.97 (6,798,625.03)

EXPENDITURES: APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Instruction 3,282,261.00 1,227,561.99 2,054,699.01

Support Services 5,028,884.00 1,620,350.89 3,408,533.11

Enterprise & Community Service 219,885.00 72,366.28 147,518.72

Facility Acquisition & Construction 360,000.00 0.00 360,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,891,030.00 2,920,279.16 5,970,750.84

Ending Fund Balance (827,874.19)

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (869,929.52)

CD - CHS Turf 1,177.69

Accounts Receivable-Prior Year 45,936.07

Accounts Payable-Prior Year (5,058.43)

Deferred Revenue 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE (827,874.19)
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF December 31, 2018

STATEMENT OF CASH IN BANK

DECEMBER 31, 2018

RECAPITULATION OF ALL FUNDS

CASH IN BANK

GENERAL FUND 11,235,395.77

DINING SERVICES FUND (202,645.94)

TRANSPORTATION FUND (70,475.47)

ENERGY CONSERVATION FUND 426,835.67

TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENT FUND (21,604.86)

ROBERT P JACOBSEN ENDOWMENT FUND 6,244.97

DEBT SERVICE FUND (2,901,678.63)

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 918,034.07

CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEARNING FUND 49,666.03

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 147,815.92

EARLY RETIREMENT FUND 131,495.18

GRANTS FUND (869,929.52)

COMBINED CASH BALANCE 8,849,153.19
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GENERAL FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 1,794,250.00 1,834,790.23 40,540.23

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 13,776,906.00 12,168,737.51 (1,608,168.49)

From Intermediate Sources 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

From State Sources 53,345,300.00 33,879,848.00 (19,465,452.00)

From Federal Sources 0.00 2,005.35 2,005.35

From Other Sources 0.00 500.00 500.00

TOTAL REVENUE 67,123,206.00 46,051,090.86 (21,072,115.14)

TOTAL RESOURCES 68,917,456.00 47,885,881.09 (21,031,574.91)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Instruction 43,595,725.61 18,655,584.32 24,940,141.29

Supporting Services 24,041,628.23 11,878,112.15 12,163,516.08

Enterprise & Community Service 99,982.16 57,796.16 42,186.00

Facility Acquisition & Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Uses 180,120.00 168,483.30 11,636.70

Operating Contingency 1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 68,917,456.00 30,759,975.93 38,157,480.07

Ending Fund Balance 17,125,905.16

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 12,721,071.63

Petty Cash 7,300.00

Investments - LGIP 5,198,836.57

Money Market 1,454,529.09

Money Market - CHS Band Uniforms 41,171.59

Taxes Receivable 419,503.90

Accounts Receivable 19,568.23

Accounts Payable (6,978.11)

Payroll Liabilities (579,655.65)

Payroll Withholdings (2,149,442.09)

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 17,125,905.16

CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

25



CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

DINING SERVICES FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 250,000.00 (85,964.40) (335,964.40)

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 2,230,535.00 753,885.08 (1,476,649.92)

From State Sources 50,000.00 0.00 (50,000.00)

From Federal Sources 2,962,000.00 1,245,864.36 (1,716,135.64)

 

TOTAL REVENUE 5,242,535.00 1,999,749.44 (3,242,785.56)

TOTAL RESOURCES 5,492,535.00 1,913,785.04 (3,578,749.96)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Enterprise & Community Service 5,292,535.00 2,054,181.04 3,238,353.96

Operating Contingency 200,000.00 0.00 200,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,492,535.00 2,054,181.04 3,438,353.96

Ending Fund Balance (140,396.00)

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (105,558.05)

Petty Cash 1,079.70

Accounts Receivable (23,558.62)

Accounts Payable (12,359.03)

Deferred Revenue 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE (140,396.00)
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

 TRANSPORTATION FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 224,936.00 226,161.98 1,225.98

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 600.00 1,919.85 1,319.85

From State Sources 181,392.00 0.00 (181,392.00)

From Other Sources 0.00 184,123.00 184,123.00

TOTAL REVENUE 181,992.00 186,042.85 4,050.85

TOTAL RESOURCES 406,928.00 412,204.83 5,276.83

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Supporting Services 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Uses 221,220.00 188,071.89 33,148.11

Contingencies 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unappropriated Ending Balance 185,708.00 0.00 185,708.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 406,928.00 188,071.89 218,856.11

Ending Fund Balance 224,132.94

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 113,647.53

Investments - LGIP 110,485.41

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 224,132.94
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

ENERGY CONSERVATION FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 419,853.00 439,736.68 19,883.68

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 120,650.00 76,996.72 (43,653.28)

TOTAL REVENUE 120,650.00 76,996.72 (43,653.28)

TOTAL RESOURCES 540,503.00 516,733.40 (23,769.60)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Supporting Services 150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00

Facility Acquisition & Construction 390,503.00 0.00 390,503.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 540,503.00 0.00 540,503.00

Ending Fund Balance 516,733.40

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 440,594.72

Investments - LGIP 76,138.68

Accounts Receivable 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 516,733.40
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENT FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 27,258.00 31,876.95 4,618.95

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 67,000.00 26,396.28 (40,603.72)

TOTAL REVENUE 67,000.00 26,396.28 (40,603.72)

TOTAL RESOURCES 94,258.00 58,273.23 (35,984.77)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Instruction 52,258.00 9,630.00 42,628.00

Support Services 42,000.00 68,034.32 (26,034.32)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 94,258.00 77,664.32 16,593.68

Ending Fund Balance (19,391.09)

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (19,391.09)

TOTAL FUND BALANCE (19,391.09)
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

ROBERT P. JACOBSEN JR ENDOWMENT FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 8,272.00 8,414.78 142.78

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 2,850.00 3,249.34 399.34

TOTAL REVENUE 2,850.00 3,249.34 399.34

TOTAL RESOURCES 11,122.00 11,664.12 542.12

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Instruction 2,122.00 0.00 2,122.00

Enterprise & Community Service 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00

Operating Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,122.00 0.00 11,122.00

Ending Fund Balance 11,664.12

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 6,244.97

Investments - LGIP 5,419.15

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 11,664.12
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

DEBT SERVICE FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 2,901,700.00 2,993,455.14 91,755.14

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 3,222,700.00 3,188,004.98 (34,695.02)

TOTAL REVENUE 3,222,700.00 3,188,004.98 (34,695.02)

TOTAL RESOURCES 6,124,400.00 6,181,460.12 57,060.12

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Other Uses 3,053,050.00 2,901,700.00 151,350.00

Unappropriated Ending Balance 3,071,350.00 0.00 3,071,350.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,124,400.00 2,901,700.00 3,222,700.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 3,279,760.12

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (2,901,678.63)

Investments - LGIP 4440 4,232,222.79

Investments - LGIP 5126 1,949,215.96

Taxes Receivable 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 3,279,760.12
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

 CAPITAL PROJECTS RESERVE FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 645,875.00 1,264,075.13 618,200.13

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 152,000.00 229,391.48 77,391.48

From Other Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUE 152,000.00 229,391.48 77,391.48

TOTAL RESOURCES 797,875.00 1,493,466.61 695,591.61

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Facility Acquisition & Construction 797,875.00 163,240.29 634,634.71

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 797,875.00 163,240.29 634,634.71

Ending Fund Balance 1,330,226.32

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 878,063.81

Investments - LGIP 452,162.51

Accounts Receivable 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1,330,226.32
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEARNING

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 72,208.00 87,845.62 15,637.62

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 105,292.00 32,769.88 (72,522.12)

TOTAL REVENUE 105,292.00 32,769.88 (72,522.12)

TOTAL RESOURCES 177,500.00 120,615.50 (56,884.50)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Support Services 75,000.00 27,557.00 47,443.00

Other Uses 0.00 0.00 0.00

Unappropriated Fund Balance 102,500.00 0.00 102,500.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 177,500.00 27,557.00 149,943.00

Ending Fund Balance 93,058.50

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 56,781.33

Investments - LGIP 36,277.17

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 93,058.50
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 454,140.00 578,138.06 123,998.06

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 1,003,692.00 345,745.24 (657,946.76)

From Other Sources 25,000.00 7,619.37 (17,380.63)

TOTAL REVENUE 1,028,692.00 353,364.61 (675,327.39)

TOTAL RESOURCES 1,482,832.00 931,502.67 (551,329.33)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Supporting Services 1,172,893.00 667,454.07 505,438.93

Other Uses 200,289.00 0.00 200,289.00

Operating Contingency 109,650.00 0.00 109,650.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,482,832.00 667,454.07 815,377.93

Ending Fund Balance 264,048.60

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 144,417.92

Investments - LGIP 119,184.69

Accounts Receivable 445.99

Accounts Payable 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 264,048.60
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

 EARLY RETIREMENT FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 77,969.00 241,396.46 163,427.46

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 248,233.00 88,415.82 (159,817.18)

From Other Sources 200,289.00 0.00 (200,289.00)

TOTAL REVENUE 448,522.00 88,415.82 (360,106.18)

TOTAL RESOURCES 526,491.00 329,812.28 (196,678.72)

EXPENDITURES:  APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL     BALANCE

Supporting Services 526,491.00 234,388.73 292,102.27

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 526,491.00 234,388.73 292,102.27

Ending Fund Balance 95,423.55

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank 95,423.55

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 95,423.55
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

GRANTS FUND

RESOURCES:      BUDGET      ACTUAL VARIANCE

Beginning Fund Balance July 1, 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00

REVENUE:

From Local Sources 1,100,000.00 174,937.97 (925,062.03)

From Intermediate Sources 440,000.00 37,140.55 (402,859.45)

From State Sources 1,648,050.00 495,574.76 (1,152,475.24)

From Federal Sources 5,687,980.00 1,807,997.63 (3,879,982.37)

From Other Sources 15,000.00 0.00 (15,000.00)

TOTAL REVENUE 8,891,030.00 2,515,650.91 (6,375,379.09)

TOTAL RESOURCES 8,891,030.00 2,515,650.91 (6,375,379.09)

EXPENDITURES: APPROPRIATION      ACTUAL      BALANCE

Instruction 3,282,261.00 1,476,238.79 1,806,022.21

Support Services 5,028,884.00 1,851,881.49 3,177,002.51

Enterprise & Community Service 219,885.00 89,577.63 130,307.37

Facility Acquisition & Construction 360,000.00 0.00 360,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 8,891,030.00 3,417,697.91 5,473,332.09

Ending Fund Balance (902,047.00)

COMPOSITION OF ENDING FUND BALANCE:

Cash in Bank (944,102.33)

CD - CHS Turf 1,177.69

Accounts Receivable-Prior Year 45,936.07

Accounts Payable-Prior Year (5,058.43)

Deferred Revenue 0.00

TOTAL FUND BALANCE (902,047.00)
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 28JT

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR TO DATE AS OF JANUARY 31, 2019

STATEMENT OF CASH IN BANK

JANUARY 31, 2019

RECAPITULATION OF ALL FUNDS

CASH IN BANK

GENERAL FUND 12,721,071.63

DINING SERVICES FUND (105,558.05)

TRANSPORTATION FUND 113,647.53

ENERGY CONSERVATION FUND 440,594.72

TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENT FUND (19,391.09)

ROBERT P JACOBSEN ENDOWMENT FUND 6,244.97

DEBT SERVICE FUND (2,901,678.63)

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 878,063.81

CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEARNING FUND 56,781.33

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 144,417.92

EARLY RETIREMENT FUND 95,423.55

GRANTS FUND (944,102.33)

COMBINED CASH BALANCE 10,485,515.36

37



Kinder First Second Third Fourth Fifth Sixth Total

PE 21 24 24 24 28 33 24
21 23 25 31 29 35 23
21 23 22 28 24

PE Total 63 70 71 55 85 68 71 483

PB 24 25 27 26 32 24 27
23 28 27 27 31 27 22
24 25 27 28 27 22

WE Total 71 78 81 81 63 78 71 523

BC 25 26 28 28 26 30 33
26 24 31 27 23 31 31
23 27 28 29 26 31

Supported Ed 2 2 1 4 9

BC Total 74 79 89 85 79 92 64 562

PL 20 21 27 21 24 28 23
20 21 24 21 26 26 26
21 19

Supported Ed 2 2 2 3 9

PL Total 61 61 53 42 52 56 52 377

OE 21 25 23 22 24 29 23
20 25 23 21 23 29 22

22 24

OE Total 41 50 68 43 71 58 45 376

ME 24 26 25 24 29 26 33
26 26 24 23 30 27 33

28

ME Total 50 52 49 47 59 81 66 404

PV 26 22 31 31 25 37 25
27 24 31 30 24 36 24

25

PV Total 53 46 62 61 49 73 74 418

Total District 413 436 473 414 458 506 443 3,143

 CLASS SIZE ANALYSIS

Elementary  Registration Count

March 1, 2019

3/1/2019  
2018-19 Class Size Analysis 6.401
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

PATRICK
Powell 
Butte BCE PL OE MEA PV CMS CPS CHS

Alternative 
Placements TOTAL

Avg 
Class

Kindergarten 63 71 74 61 41 50 53 413
   Loads 21 24 25 20 21 25 27   23.10
  Teachers 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 18
Grade 1 70 78 77 61 50 52 46 434
   Loads 23 26 26 20 25 26 23   24.19
  Teachers 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 18
Grade 2 71 81 87 51 68 49 62 469
   Loads 24 27 29 26 23 25 31   26.19
  Teachers 3 3 3 2 3 2 2 18
Grade 3 55 81 84 42 43 47 61 413
   Loads 28 27 28 21 22 24 31   25.57
  Teachers 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 16
Grade 4 85 63 75 50 71 59 49 452
   Loads 28 32 25 25 24 30 25   26.79
  Teachers 3 2 3 2 3 2 2 17
Grade 5 68 78 92 54 58 81 73 504
   Loads 34 26 31 27 29 27 37   30.02
  Teacher 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 17
Grade 6 71 71 64 49 45 66 74 6  440
   Loads 24 24 32 25 23 33 25   26.29
  Teachers 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 17
Subtotal Elementary 483 523 553 368 376 404 418 3,125
Average Class Size (1) 23.76 24.38 26.25 21.66 22.22 25.27 26.10 24.12

Grade 7 438 438

Grade 8 460 460

  Teachers 37 37

Subtotal Middle School 904 904
Average Class Size (1) 24.4 24.43243

Grade 9 16 479 495

Grade 10  20 433 453

Grade 11 33 390 423

Grade 12 29 389 418

  Teachers 9.5 63.5 73

Subtotal HS 98 1,691 1,789
Average Class Size (1) 10 29.7 29.7

Alternative Placements:

CPS Night School/Time Tracking 23 23
CentennialTransition Center 44 44
Rosemary Anderson (POIC) 47 47
Open School 29 29
Special Education 9 9 8 71 97
Non Special Education 10 10

Total Students 483 523 562 377 376 404 418 904 129 1,691 201 6,068

Total Class Teachers 19 20 20 16 16 15 15 37 9.5 63.5 N/A 231

 Projected 2018-19 523 539 562 384 409 415 415 948 155 1,731 177 6,258
Nominal Variance -40 -16 0 -7 -33 -11 3 -44 -26 -40 24 -190
% Variance -7.6% -3.0% 0.0% -1.8% -8.1% -2.7% 0.7% -4.6% -16.8% -2.3% 13.6% -3.0%
ENROLLED 5 4 1 5 7 1 5 5 5 25 13 76
WITHDRAWN 2 14 9 7 6 6 5 20 11 27 47 154
(1) Elementary schools - teacher count includes only classroom teachers and excludes specialists.

STUDENT COUNT 2018-2019
March 1, 2019

3/1/2019  4:07 PM
2018-19 Student Count 6.402 
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CENTENNIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
STUDENT COUNT 2018-2019

PE
Powell 
Butte

BC PL OE ME PV CMS CPS CHS
Alternative 
Placements

TOTAL

September 485 556 570 380 382 415 410 917 134 1,767 110 6,126

October 485 557 569 394 383 421 408 905 144 1,754 188 6,208

November 480 542 568 389 389 419 407 908 154 1,745 177 6,178

December 480 540 562 377 387 410 409 902 144 1,722 201 6,134

January 471 537 564 380 388 402 420 905 141 1,711 202 6,121

February 480 533 570 378 375 404 418 919 135 1,693 192 6,097

March 483 523 562 377 376 404 418 904 129 1,691 201 6,068

April 0

May 0

June 0

PROJECTED 523 539 562 384 409 415 415 948 155 1,731 177 6,258
October 1, 2018

ENROLLMENT CHANGES

ACCUMULATIVE 37 25 42 38 22 41 38 65 108 148 36 600
ENROLLED

ACCUMULATIVE 22 56 46 35 33 47 30 77 110 199 64 719
WITHDRAWN

ENROLLMENT HISTORY ( OCTOBER 1 ENROLLMENT)

2017/2018 523 539 562 384 409 415 415 948 155 1,731 177 6,258

2016/2017 506 505 572 364 452 435 404 928 168 1,799 205 6,338

2015/2016 533 516 561 388 426 508 412 914 141 1,834 154 6,387

2014/2015 452 519 543 420 401 506 421 962 141 1,813 153 6,331

2013/2014 415 519 540 412 400 528 454 1,005 134 1,785 146 6,338

2012/2013 402 495 579 413 380 495 479 1,013 117 1,786 103 6,262

2011/2012 444 488 623 406 393 457 495 993 135 1,880 108 6,422

2010/2011 458 531 604 402 420 490 560 968 137 1,903 165 6,638

2009/2010 488 575 533 502 385 520 566 1,024 133 1,835 162 6,723

2008/2009 510 536 521 507 396 530 540 1,089 135 1,866 194 6,824

2007/2008 491 558 496 521 393 531 547 1,003 135 1,834 162 6,671

2006/2007 473 597 532 506 402 523 524 1,008 65 1,886 215 6,731

2005/2006 494 465 595 506 390 533 546 1,028 59 1,819 220 6,655

2004/2005 482 451 520 541 397 483 579 1,021 60 1,851 198 6,583

2003/2004 479 447 490 521 390 487 562 971 69 1,842 213 6,471

2002/2003 591 569 0 622 463 576 590 981 70 1,793 203 6,458

2001/2002 590 586 0 595 455 538 594 1,010 66 1,738 214 6,386

2000/2001 538 567 0 607 448 569 567 950 56 1,712 212 6,226

1999/2000 512 582 0 578 428 566 578 932 52 1,696 207 6,131

1998/1999 519 571 0 617 424 542 568 894 57 1,697 190 6,079

1997/1998 523 559 0 607 447 516 591 926 49 1,616 152 5,986

1996/1997 511 574 0 581 450 526 599 930 88 1,564 96 5,919
Note:  CPS Night School and Options included in Alternative Placement count prior to 2007/2008.

3/1/2019  4:07 PM
2018-19 Student Count 6.402 
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Agenda Item: 7.5.1 

Centennial School District 
18135 SE Brooklyn ST 

Portland, OR 97236-1049 

 

 

CONFIRMATION 

 

 

To: Board of Directors 

 

Date: March 13, 2019 

 

RE: Confirm Employment of the Following Administrator 

 

 
The following administrator has been offered a 1.00 FTE position within the district administrative team 

as Chief Executive Officer of Business & Finance for the 2019-2020 school year. 

 

NAME POSITION / FTE DEGREE EXPERIENCE 

Wangeman, Cheryl 

Chief Executive Officer of 

Business & Finance 

1.00 FTE Masters  Utah State University, UT 

   12 Years Lewis-Palmer SD, CO 

   11 Years Weld County SD, CO 

   5 Years General Chemical Corp, WY 

   5 Years Quaker Chemical Oilfield, TX 

 

 

**************************** 

 

It is recommended that the Board approve the employment for the administrator as listed above 

for the 2019-2020 school year. 
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Agenda Item: 6.5.3 

Centennial School District 
18135 SE Brooklyn ST 

Portland, OR 97236-1049 

 

 

CONFIRMATION 

 

 

To: Board of Directors 

 

Date: March 13, 2019 

 

RE: Approve Retirement of Licensed Teacher 

 

 

 

 
The following licensed staff member has submitted a retirement letter effective April 1, 2019, with a 

request for a Continued Employment Agreement through the end of the 2018-2019 school year. 
 

NAME SUBJECT/FTE EFFECTIVE YEARS 

CENTENNIAL HIGH SCHOOL  

Larson, Lia Spanish / 1.00 FTE 04/01/2019 34 Years 

 

 

**************************** 

 

It is recommended that the Board approve the licensed staff retirement as listed above. 
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Agenda Item: 6.5.4 

Centennial School District 
18135 SE Brooklyn ST 

Portland, OR 97236-1049 

 

 

CONFIRMATION 

 

 

To: Board of Directors 

 

Date: March 13, 2019 

 

RE: Approve Retirement of Licensed Teacher 

 

 

 

 
The following licensed staff member has submitted a retirement letter effective the end of the 2018-2019 

school year. 
 

NAME SUBJECT/FTE EFFECTIVE YEARS 

BUTLER CREEK ELEMENTARY  

McCreight, Judy Grade 3-4 / 1.00 FTE 06/14/2019 21 Years 

 

 

**************************** 

 

It is recommended that the Board approve the licensed staff retirement as listed above. 
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 Agenda Item 6.9.1  

CCEENNTTEENNNNIIAALL  SSCCHHOOOOLL  DDIISSTTRRIICCTT  

18135 SE Brooklyn 

Portland, OR  97236 

(503) 760-7990 

 

CONFIRMATION 

 

To:  Board of Directors 

 

Date:  March 13, 2019 

 

Subject: Approve Trip Request: CHS Senior SADD Participants to Portland, 

Oregon. 

 

 

A request has been received from Centennial High School Senior SADD Participants, 15-

20 students (female and male) and 3 instructors (male and female) to Portland, Oregon 

April 11-12, 2019 to participate in the SADD Program 

The instructors (Phil Huff, Clarissa Buccholz and Jimmy Mei) have been background 

checked as required by board policy. 

Lodging will be at a Days Inn and students will be transported by school bus.  All 

expenses will be paid with ASB funds. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

It is recommended that the Board approve the CHS Senior SADD Participants to travel to 

Portland, Oregon. 

 

Respectfully submitted, Prepared by, 

 

       Approved March 6, 2019 

 

Dr. Paul Coakley Mairi Scott-Aguirre 

Superintendent of Schools Principal 
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